Republic of the Philippines
Province of Sorsogon

CITY OF SORSOGON

@/ﬁae of the Odangguniang '@dulaﬂfsad

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY
COUNCIL HELD AT THE SESSION HALL ON NOVEMBER 05, 2019.

PRESENT:

HON. MARK ERIC C. DIONEDA

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
|
BACON DISTRICT EAST DISTRICT
Hon. Jo Abegail C. Dioneda Hon. Ralph Walter R. Lubiano
Hon. Melchor P. Atutubo Hon. Mary Ellen D. Jamisola
Hon. Danilo A. Deladia Hon. Franco Eric O. Ravanilla
Hon. Joven G. Laura

WEST DISTRICT EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS
Hon. Nestor J. Baldon ABC Pres. Ma. Teresa D. Perdigon
Hon. Erwin J. Duana SK Fed. Pres. Lorenz S. Abenion

Hon. Fernando David H. Duran, Iii
Hon. Rebecca D. Aquino

ABSENT: Hon. Hilario D. Dioneda

Resclution Ne. 197, Sexies of 2019

(Proponent: City Councilor Nestor J. Baldon)

RESOLUTION ENACTING AN ORDINANCE REALIGNING THE TOTAL
AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND
EIGHTY TWO (£3,190,082.00) PESOS FROM THE HEREUNDER SOURCES
OF FUND AND DESTINATIONS OF FUND FOR THE HEREIN MENTIONED
OFFICES

WHEREAS, Section 336 of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local
Government Code of 1991 states that the Local Chief Execytive or the Presiding Officer of
the Sanggunian concerned may by an ordinance authorize the augmentation of any item
in the approved annual budget for offices from savings in other items within the same
expense class of their respective appropriations;

WHEREAS, in order to pursue the mandate given to the said office specifically
the need to address social and legislative services, sufficient funds for the purpose is
indispensable;

WHEREAS, foregoing premises considered and after due deliberation on the
matter, the 7" City Council deemed it necessary to approve the same;

Resolutlon No 197 Ser/es of 2019 Approprmt:on Ordmance No 027 Page 1
Seventh City Council



NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Nestor J. Baldon, duly seconded by the
Hon. Ralph Walter R. Lubiano, the 7" City Council hereby approves and augments the
funds for the hereunder Sources of Fund and Destinations of Fund for the herein
mentioned offices.

Appropriation Ordinance KNo. 027, Oderies of 2079

AN ORDINANCE REALIGNING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION
ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND EIGHTY TWO (#3,190,082.00) PESOS
FROM THE HEREUNDER SOURCES OF FUND AND DESTINATIONS OF
FUND FOR THE HEREIN MENTIONED OFFICES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE 7™ CITY COUNCIL THAT:

Section 1 SOURCES OF FUND. This ordinance hereby authorizes the realignment of
Three Million One Hundred Ninety Thousand Eighty Two
(R3,190,082.00) Pesos, as follows;

| 1. | Sangguniang Panlungsod (/o Hon. Nestor J. Baldon)
' Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

| 1. Other General Services | $22,919.00 |
| 2. | City Human Resources Management Ofﬂce

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses T o
|

1. Other Maintenance Operating Expenses ! R 8,600.00 |

; 3. City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management OffiCe

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

1. Travel Expenses 61,580.00 |
2. Water Expenses - 1,850.00 |
3. Communication Expenses 2,250.00 |
4. Repair and Maintenance -Transportation ' 9,033.00
5. Repair and Maintenance - Machinery - 11,250.00

_SE-Tc_:tal _ P 85,963.00

4. | C:ty ‘Budget Office B - _ - ]
| Maintenance and Other Operatmg Expenses

. 1. Rent Expenses | £ 72,600.00 |
: S._'_ C_lty_Ma_)Lor’s Office - (Programs, Projects & Actlvities - Other Purpose) [
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses |
1. Groupie Program . £3,000,000.00 |

TOTAL £3,190,082.00 |

Section 2 PURPOSES AND DESTINATIONS OF FUND. The stated amount shall be
solely disbursed for the herein stated purpose and destination of fund.

1. | Sangguniang Panlungsod (c/o Hon. Nestor J. Baldon) | ]
' ' Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
1. Office Supplies - £22,919.00 |

2. Clty Human Resources Management Ofﬂce |

e L — —

' Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
, 1. Communication and Telephone Expenses £8,600.00 |

| 3. | Clty Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office

' Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
1. Other General Services | P85963.00

Resolutton No. 197, Serves of 2019 Appropriation Ordmance No. 027 Page 2
Seventh City Council



| City Budget Office - |
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses |
1. Other Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses R 72,600.00 |

5. | City Mayor’s Office - (Programs, Projects & Activities - Other Purpose) |
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses |
1. Sosogon Festival | R3,000,000.00 |

: o |
| TOTAL | P3,190,082.00 |

s

Section 3 EFFECTIVITY - This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its
approval.

DATE APPROVED:  November 5, 2019

| HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution and
appropriation ordinance.

Attested:;

Pt 7?3
MGNEDA

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Approved:

;_
MA. EST Ri. HAMOR

City Mayor

Reso.lu.t-i.on Nb. 197:Senes of 2019, Appropriafiéh-brdiﬁ-a_ﬁce N.o.. 027 Fage 3
Seventh City Council



